

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
)	
PAO TATNEFT)	Case No.
75 Lenin St.)	
Almetyevsk, 423400)	
Republic of Tatarstan, Russia)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
-against-)	
)	
UKRAINE)	
c/o Mr. Pavlo Petrenko, Minister of Justice)	
Ministry of Justice)	
13 Horodetskogo St.)	
Kyiv 01001)	
Ukraine)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

**PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRAL AWARD AND
TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of June 10, 1958 (the “New York Convention”) and its implementing legislation, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208, petitioner PAO Tatneft, formerly OAO Tatneft (“Tatneft” or “Petitioner”), by its attorneys, Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP, hereby respectfully petitions the Court for an Order confirming the final arbitration award (the “Final Award” or “Award”) entered on July 29, 2014 by the International Arbitration Tribunal in *OAO Tatneft v. Ukraine*, an arbitration seated in Paris, France and conducted pursuant to the Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (“UNCITRAL”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Background to the Parties’ Arbitration	2
II. The Arbitration.....	3
III. Final Award in Favor of Tatneft	4
IV. Paris Court of Appeal’s Rejection of Respondent’s Annulment Request	6
V. Respondents’ Continued Failure to Satisfy the Binding Final Award.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The New York Convention Governs the Final Award	7
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Enforce the Final Award.....	8
A. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	8
B. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction.....	9
III. The Federal Arbitration Act Requires Confirmation of the Final Award.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Government of Belize,
 110 F. Supp. 3d 233, 243-44 (D.D.C. 2015).....8, 11

Belize Social Development Ltd. v. Government of Belize,
 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)10

Belize Social Development Ltd. v. Government of Belize,
 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)7

Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador,
 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)11

Creighton Ltd. v. Government of the State of Qatar,
 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8

Doe I v. State of Israel,
 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)9

G.E. Transport S.P.A. v. Republic of Albania,
 693 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010)8

Henry v. Murphy,
 No. M-82, 2002 WL 24307 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2002).....7

I.T. Consultants, Inc. v. Republic of Pakistan,
 351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003)9

International Trading & Industrial Investment Co. v. DynCorp Aerospace Technology,
 763 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011)10

Lanny J. Davis & Associates LLC v. Republic of Equatorial Guinea,
 962 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2013)9

Mediso Medical Equipment Developing Services, Ltd v. Bioscan, Inc.,
 75 F. Supp. 3d 359, 363-64 (D.D.C. 2014).....10

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine,
 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)7

Federal Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§ 201-087

9 U.S.C. § 202.....7

9 U.S.C. § 203.....8

9 U.S.C. § 207..... 1, 9-10

28 U.S.C. § 1603.....8

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) 8-9

28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)9

28 U.S.C. §§ 1605-078

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....8

28 U.S.C. § 1608.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(2).....9

Other Authorities

Agreement Between the Government of the Russian Federation and the Cabinet of
Ministers of Ukraine on the Encouragement and Mutual Protection of Investments.....4, 11

The Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of
June 10, 1958 passim

UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules11
